a fee payable by the Company in an amount equal to 0.15% of the gross proceeds
of this offering to the Company and Selling Stockholders.

   35

   36

   SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth certain information with respect to the beneficial ownership
of the Company's Common Stock by each of the Selling Stockholders as of April 29, 1996 and as
adjusted to reflect the sale of the shares of Common Stock offered hereby.

   SHARES
   BENEFICIALLY OWNED   SHARES TO BE
   PRIOR TO   BENEFICIALLY OWNED
   OFFERING(1)   NUMBER OF   AFTER OFFERING(1)
   -------------------   SHARES BEING   -------------------
NAME   NUMBER   PERCENT   OFFERED   NUMBER   PERCENT
- ----   -------   -------   ------------   -------   -------

Lawrence B. Evans(2).....  430,773   5.3%   20,000   410,773   4.4%
Wayne Martin.....  197,547   2.4   98,763   98,784   1.1
Max Morgan.....  197,546   2.4   98,763   98,783   1.1
Joseph F. Boston(3).....  174,968   2.2   17,066   157,902   1.7
Herbert I. Britt(4).....  156,071   1.9   15,211   140,860   1.5
Mary A. Palermo(5).....   91,091   1.1   8,835   82,256   *
Joel B. Rosen(6).....   81,334   1.0   7,862   73,472   *
Other Selling Stockholders (three
  individuals), each beneficially
  owning less than 1.0% of the shares
  outstanding prior to the
  offering(7).....   37,478   *   18,500   18,978   *

- ---------------
 *  Percentage of shares beneficially owned is less than 1.0%.

(1) The number of shares of Common Stock deemed outstanding prior to this
   offering consists of 8,090,494 shares outstanding as of April 29, 1996. The
   number of shares of Common Stock deemed outstanding after this offering
   includes an additional 1,250,000 shares of Common Stock being offered for
   sale by the Company in this offering and an additional 20,697 shares being
   acquired for sale by Selling Stockholders in this offering upon exercise of
   stock options. Assumes no exercise of the Underwriters' over-allotment

[…]

operations. The pro forma combined condensed financial information presented is
not necessarily indicative of either the results of operations that would have
occurred had the acquisitions taken place at the beginning of the period
presented or of future results of operations of the combined operations.

   F-23

   65

   ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   ACTUAL
   ------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   THE   ------------------------------------
   COMPANY   SETPOINT   DMCC   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   -------   --------   -------   -----------   ------------

REVENUES:
  Software licenses.....   $45,649   $  7,873   $ 2,637   $  (187) (1)   $   55,972
  Services and other.....   11,849   34,895   12,014   --   58,758
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   57,498   42,768   14,651   (187)   114,730
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
EXPENSES:
  Cost of software licenses.....   2,799   620   112   --   3,531
  Cost of services and other.....   7,458   20,572   6,996   609(2)(8)   35,635
  Selling and marketing.....   23,233   8,633   791   --   32,657
  Research and development.....   11,375   7,838   2,100   --   21,313
  General and administrative.....   5,132   4,590   1,890   1,641(3)(4)(9)   13,253
  Management fees and other
   to Amelinc.....   --   684   --   (684) (12)   --
  Cost related to acquisition.....   950   --   --   --   950
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   50,947   42,937   11,889   1,566   107,339
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Income (loss) from
   operations.....   6,551   (169)   2,762   (1,753)   7,391
Foreign Currency Exchange Gain....   34   12   --   --   46
Income (Loss) on Equity in Joint
  Venture.....   22   --   --   --   22
Interest Income.....   3,095   --   --   (2,415) (6)(11)   680
Interest Expense on Subordinated
  Notes Payable to a Related
  Party.....   (369)   --   --   --   (369)
Other Interest Expense.....   (192)   (240)   (85)   --   (517)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Income (loss) before
   provision for (benefit
   from) income taxes.....   9,141   (397)   2,677   (4,168)   7,253
Provision for (Benefit from)
  Income Taxes.....   3,725   (295)   1,138   (1,558)(5)(10)(13)   3,010
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Net income (loss).....   $ 5,416   $   (102)   $ 1,539   $(2,610)   $   4,243
   =======   =======   =======   =======   ==========
Pro Forma Earnings per Share:
  Net income per share.....   $   0.55
   ==========
  Shares used to compute pro forma
   net income per share.....   7,781,021
   ==========

   F-24

   66

   ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   ACTUAL
   --------------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   THE   ------------------------------
   COMPANY   SETPOINT(1)   DMCC(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   ----------   -----------   ------   -----------   ------------

REVENUES:
  Software licenses.....   $ 41,830   $ 8,847   $1,432   $   --   $   52,109
  Services and other.....   20,471   20,502   8,278   --   49,251
   --------   -------   ------   -------   ---------
   62,301   29,349   9,710   --   101,360
   --------   -------   ------   -------   ---------
EXPENSES:
  Cost of software licenses.....   2,501   478   60   3,039
  Cost of services and other.....   12,384   14,402   4,731   304(2)(8)   31,821
  Selling and marketing.....   22,735   6,084   513   29,332
  Research and development.....   13,022   4,716   710   18,448
  General and administrative.....   5,796   2,816   1,899   1,242 (3)(4)(9   11,753
  Management and other fees to
   Amelinc.....   --   482   --   (482)(12)   --
  Setpoint Systems Ltd.
   management bonuses.....   --   354   --   (354)(12)   --
  Charge for in-process research and
   development.....   24,421   --   --   (24,421)(7)(14)   --
   --------   -------   ------   -------   ---------
   80,859   29,332   7,913   (23,711)   94,393
   --------   -------   ------   -------   ---------
   Income (loss) from operations.....   (18,558)   17   1,797   23,711   6,967
Foreign Currency Exchange
  Loss.....   (148)   (124)   --   --   (272)
Income on Equity in Joint Venture.....   10   --   --   --   10
Interest Income.....   2,897   (123)   --   (1,853)(6)(11)   921
Interest Expense on Subordinated Notes
  Payable to a Related Party.....   (277)   --   --   --   (277)
Other Interest Income (Expense).....   (443)   (33)   (21)   --   (497)
   --------   -------   ------   -------   ---------
   Income (loss) before provision for
   income taxes.....   (16,519)   (263)   1,776   21,858   6,852
Provision for Income Taxes.....   3,017   256   803   (1,472)(  (10)(13)   2,604
   --------   -------   ------   -------   ---------
   NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $(19,536)   $  (519)   $  973   $23,330   $   4,248
   ========   =======   ======   =======   =========
Pro Forma Earnings (Loss) per Share:
  Net income (loss) per share.....   $   0.50
   =========
  Shares used to compute pro forma net
   income (loss) per share.....   8,537,977
   =========